
Docket: CACV3239 
 

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR SASKATCHEWAN 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE GREENHOUSE GAS POLLUTION PRICING ACT, 
BILL C-74, PART V 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A REFERENCE BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN 

COUNCIL TO THE COURT OF APPEAL UNDER THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS ACT, 
2012, SS 2012, c C-29.01 

BETWEEN 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SASKATCHEWAN 

 
Party pursuant to s. 4 of 

The Constitutional Questions Act, 2012 
and 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

 
Party pursuant to s. 5(2) of 

The Constitutional Questions Act, 2012 
and 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ONTARIO 

 
Party pursuant to s. 6 of 

The Constitutional Questions Act, 2012 
and 

 
INTERGENERATIONAL CLIMATE COALLITION  

Proposed Intervenor 
 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF KATHERINE VANDERGRIFT 
Sworn November 29, 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ratcliff & Company LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
500 – 221 West Esplanade 
North Vancouver, BC  V7M 3J3 
 
Nathan Hume 
Emma K. Hume 
Phone: 604-988-5201 
Fax: 604-988-1352 
nhume@ratcliff.com 
ehume@ratcliff.com 
 
Counsel for the Intergenerational Climate Coalition  
 
TO: Attorney General of Saskatchewan  

 
Ministry of Justice and Attorney General  
820 1874 Scarth Street  
Regina, SK, S4P 4B3  
 
P. Mitch McAdam, QC  
Alan Jacobson  
 
Phone: 306-787-7846  
Fax: 306-787-9111  
Email: mitch.mcadam@gov.sk.ca 
 
Counsel for the Attorney General of 
Saskatchewan 

  
AND TO: Attorney General of Canada 
  
 Department of Justice Canada  

Prairie Region  
123 2nd Ave South, 10th Floor  
Saskatoon, SK, S7K 7E6  
 
Sharlene Telles-Langdon, Brooke Sittler, Mary 
Matthews, Neil Goodridge, Ned Djordjevic  
 
Phone: 204-983-0862  
Fax: 204-984-8495  
Email: sharlene.telles-langdon@justice.gc.ca  
 
Counsel for the Attorney General of Canada  
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AND TO: Attorney General of Ontario 
  

Civil Law Division 
Constitutional Law Branch 
720 Bay Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M7A 2S9 
 
Fax: 416-326-3840 
Joshua Hunter 
Phone: 416-326-3840 
Email: joshua.hunter@ontario.ca 
 
Andrea Bolieiro 
Phone: 416-326-0131 
Email: andrea.bolieiro@ontario.ca 
 
Padraic Ryan 
Phone: 416-326-6287 
Email: padraic.ryan@ontario.ca 
 
Counsel for the Attorney General of Ontario 
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